
 
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (SOCIAL 

WELL-BEING) will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on 
TUESDAY, 3 DECEMBER 2013 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to 
attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 
Panel held on 5th and 19th November 2013. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary or 
other interests in relation to any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 
below. 
 

 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  (Pages 9 - 14) 
 

 

 A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions, which was 
published on 14th November 2013 is attached. Members are invited 
to note the Decisions and to comment as appropriate on any items 
contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 

that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to 
 

(a)  the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that 
information); and 

 
(b) consultation or negotiations in connection with 

labour relation matters between the Council and its 
employees. 

 

 

5. FACING THE FUTURE 2013  (Pages 15 - 16) 
 

 

 Please refer to the attached Process Note. 
 
Members are reminded of their responsibilities under the Code 
of Conduct in respect of the treatment of confidential matters. In 
addition, if there are any questions/requests for additional 
information, then please raise them in advance of the meeting 
with the relevant Officer. 

C Meadowcroft 
388021 



 
 (a) Elections and Land Charges  (Pages 17 - 20) 

 

 

  Template attached. 
 

Ms L Lock 
388086 

 (b) Licensing  (Pages 21 - 24) 
 

 

  Temp
[...]
 Member has a non-disclosable pecuniary interest or a non-pecuniary interest where - 
 

(a) a decision in relation to the business being considered might reasonably be regarded 
as affecting the well-being or financial standing of you or a member of your family or a 
person with whom you have a close association to a greater extent than it would affect 
the majority of the council tax payers, rate payers or inhabitants of the ward or 
electoral area for which you have been elected or otherwise of the authority's 
administrative area, or 

 (b) it relates to or is likely to affect any of the descriptions referred to above, but in respect 
of a member of your family (other than specified in (2)(b) above) or a person with 
whom you have a close association 

 
  and that interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest. 
 
2. Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
 The District Council supports the principles of openness and transparency in its decision 

making and permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its meetings that are 
open to the public.  It also welcomes the use of social networking and micro-blogging 
websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with people about what is 
happening at meetings.  Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with 
guidelines agreed by the Council and available via the following link - filming,photography-
and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf  or on request from the Democratic Services Team.  
The Council understands that some members of the public attending its meetings may not 
wish to be filmed.  The Chairman of the meeting will facilitate this preference by ensuring that 
any such request not to be recorded is respected.  

 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: (01480) 388006 / email: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntingdonshire.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 

or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 5 November 
2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K M Baker, R C Carter, I J Curtis, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, M C Oliver and 
J W G Pethard. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors R Fuller, 
C R Hyams and S M Van De Kerkhove. 

 
 

53. COUNCILLOR C R HYAMS   
 

 In noting that Councillor C R Hyams’ wife had sadly passed away 
earlier that day, Members extended their thoughts to Councillor 
Hyams during this difficult time.  
 

54. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5th November 2013 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

55. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor Mrs P A Jordan declared a non-disclosable pecuniary 
interest in Minute No. 13/59 (c) by virtue of being an employee of the 
NHS. 
 

56. NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Executive Key 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 25th October 2013 to 31st March 2014. The Panel will have 
sight of the Reconnections Policy at a future meeting. 
 

57. UPDATE ON REDESIGN OF LOCAL MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES   
 

 With the aid of a report prepared by the Clinical Commissioning 
Group (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel 
received a position statement on the ongoing implementation of the 
redesign of local mental health services. A question on the number of 
acute referrals made from the Hinchingbrooke catchment area to 
Fulbourn and to Peterborough will be put to representatives of the 
Clinical Commissioning Group when they attend the Panel’s January 
2013 meeting. Assurances will also be sought on the support 
provided to mental health patients whom have been discharged into 

Agenda Item 1

1



 

 

the community. In noting that redesigned community services were in 
the process of being implemented, the Panel has agreed to postpone 
its planned public consultation on mental health services until this 
process has been completed. 
 
 

58. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to 

 
(a)   the financial or business affairs of any particular 

person (including the authority holding that 
information); and 
 

(b)   consultation or negotiations in connection with labour 
relation matters between the Council and its 
employees. 

 

59. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 (Councillor N J Guyatt, Executive Councillor for Strategic Planning 
and Housing was in attendance for this item). 
 
(Councillors J D Ablewhite, Mrs B Boddington, P L E Bucknell, D B 
Dew, R S Farrer, Mrs L Kadic, P D Reeve, T V Rogers and R J West 
were also in attendance for this item).  
 
With the assistance of a note which had been prepared by the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Panel were reminded of the process 
for undertaking the “Facing the Future” service reviews. In doing so, it 
was reiterated that Members should be reminded of their 
responsibilities under the Code of Conduct in respect of the treatment 
of confidential matters.  
 
In his introductory remarks, the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing delivered an overview of the Planning Service 
drawing attention to the statutory and prescriptive nature of its role, 
the existing pressures placed upon Officers and current areas of 
work. The service had also proved to be a success at generating 
income for the Council and it was the Executive Councillor’s vision to 
increase the level of consultancy offered to neighbouring authorities in 
the future. 
 

 (a) Development Management   
 

  The Panel considered the strategic review template for the 
Development Management service (a copy of which is 
appended in the annex to the Minute Book). In doing so, the 
Planning Service Manager (Development Management) 
delivered an outline of the service and provided comparable 
data on the performance of the authority in comparison to 

2



 

 

national statistics. 
 
A number of areas were challenged which included the likely 
costs of selling the service’s expertise, the reasons against 
the devolution of some planning responsibilities to Town and 
Parish Councils, the possible decline in income generation 
trends and whether consideration had been given to a future 
management restructure of the service. 
 
Following discussion, the Panel agreed upon proposed 
priority areas for the service and took note of other 
suggestions offered by the Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning and Housing. A report is expected to come
[...]
he strategic review template for 

the Strategic Housing service (a copy of which is appended 
in the annex to the Minute Book). The Housing Strategy 
Manager delivered an outline of the service’s role drawing 
particular attention to the range of work being undertaken 
with other authorities and partners, which included a number 
of health and social care organisations.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that little priority 
was accorded to dealing with empty properties within the 
District given that a lot of resource would be required which 
would provide a very small return for the Council. Given 
underlying links to the Planning Services (Policy) area of the 
Council, a suggestion has been made to the Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Planning and Housing to investigate 
the possible merging of the two services.  
 
In agreeing to the proposed priority areas for the service, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the strategic service review template for 

Strategic Housing, together with the Panel’s 
recommendations on the proposed priority areas, be 
submitted to the Cabinet for consideration as part of 
the “Facing the Future” process. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 

4



 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 19 November 
2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, R Fuller, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver and 
J W G Pethard. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
D B Dew and C R Hyams. 

 
 

60. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations of interest were received. 
 

61. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to:- 

 
(a) the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information); and 
 

(b) consultation or negotiations in connection with labour 
relations between the Council and its employees. 

 

62. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 (Councillors R B Howe and T D Sanderson, Executive Councillors for 
Healthy and Active Communities and Strategic Economic 
Development and Legal respectively, were in attendance for this 
item). 
 

(Councillors G J Bull, Mrs L Kadic, T V Rogers and R J West were 
also in attendance for this item).  
 

With the assistance of a note which had been prepared by the 
Scrutiny and Review Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book) the Panel was reminded of the process for 
undertaking Facing the Future service reviews. In doing so, the 
Chairman commented that the areas for review by the Panel were 
both non-statutory services. 
 

5



 

 

 (a) Economic Development   
 

  A copy of the strategic service review template for the 
Economic Development service was submitted (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book). The Executive 
Councillor for Strategic Economic Development and Legal 
explained the functions performed by the service and the 
various changes to it that had taken place in recent years. 
The Corporate Team Manager then informed Members that 
the service primarily focused on two key areas of work, 
namely the delivery of the Economic Growth Plan and the 
provision of support for the Local Enterprise Partnership. 
 
A number of areas were examined in detail by the Panel 
including what would be the impact on the District if the 
Council ceased to provide the service, the limitations on the 
Council’s ability to charge recipients of services and of 
grants obtained on their behalf by the Economic 
Development Team, the likelihood that the Council would 
receive funding from the Local Enterprise Partnership in 
[...]


D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



2
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 5
b

2
1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



2
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 5
c

2
5

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



2
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 5
d

2
7

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



3
0

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



A
g
e
n
d
a

 Ite
m

 5
e

3
1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
, 4

 o
f P

a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h
e
d

u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o

c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



3
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	5 FACING THE FUTURE 2013
	5a Elections and Land Charges
	5b Licensing
	5c Legal
	5d Democratic Services
	5e Document Centre



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(SOCIAL WELL-BEING) held in Civic Suite 0.1A, Pathfinder House, 
St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on Tuesday, 3 December 
2013. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S J Criswell – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors R C Carter, I J Curtis, R Fuller, 

Mrs P A Jordan, P Kadewere, 
S M Van De Kerkhove, M C Oliver and 
J W G Pethard. 

   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors K M Baker, 
D B Dew and C R Hyams. 

 
 

63. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meetings of the Panel held on 5th and 19th 
November 2013 were approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

64. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillors I J Curtis and R Fuller declared non-disclosable pecuniary 
interests in Minute No. 67 by virtue of their membership of the 
Licensing and Protection Panel and the Licensing Committee.  
 

65. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Notice of Key Executive 
Decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Executive Leader of the Council for the 
period 1st December 2013 to 31st March 2014. The Panel would 
have sight of the Reconnections Policy and Consultation and 
Engagement Strategy at future meetings. 
 

66. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 

because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to 

 
(a) the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information); and 
 

(b) consultation or negotiations in connection with labour 
relations between the Council and its employees. 

 



 

 

67. FACING THE FUTURE 2013   
 

 (Councillor T D Sanderson, Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Economic Development and Legal, was in attendance for 
consideration of this item). 
 
(Councillors I C Bates, G J Bull, R Howe, Mrs L Kadic, T V Rogers 
and R J West were also in attendance for this item). 
 
The Panel considered the strategic service review templates for the 
Electoral and Land Charges, Licensing, Legal, Democratic and 
Document Centre services (copies of which are appended in the 
annex to the Minute Book). Following discussion, Members agreed 
upon their recommendations to the Cabinet on the services’ priority 
areas for implementation or further investigation.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


